TVS Diode Array (SPA ® Diodes)
Low Capacitance ESD Protection - SP3011 Series
© 2019 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: 09/17/19
Description
Applications
The SP3011 integrates six channels of ultra-low capacitance

4.  Blo is facing up for mold and facing down for trim/form, i.e. reverse trim/form.
5.  Package surface matte finish VDI 11-13.
Part Numbering System
Part Marking System
SP 3011 06 U T G
Series
Package
U=µDFN-14 (3.5x1.35mm)
T= Tape & Reel
G= Green
Number of
Channels
-06 = 6 Channels
–
TVS Diode Arrays
(SPA® Diodes)
R * 6
Product Series
R = SP3011
Assembly Site
Number of
Channels
Part Number Package Min. Order Qty.
SP3011-06UTG µDFN-14 3000
Ordering Information
Reflow Condition Pb – Free assembly
Pre Heat
- Temperature Min (Ts(min)) 150°C
- Temperature Max (Ts(max)) 200°C
- Time (min to max) (ts) 60 – 180 secs
Average ramp up rate (Liquidus)  Temp (TL) to peak 3°C/second max
TS(max) to TL - Ramp-up Rate 3°C/second max
Reflow
- Temperature (TL) (Liquidus) 217°C
- Temperature (tL) 60 – 150 seconds
Peak Temperature (TP) 260+0/-5 °C
Time within 5°C of actual peak Temperature (tp) 20 – 40 seconds
Ramp-down Rate 6°C/second max
Time 25°C to peak Temperature (TP) 8 minutes Max.
Do not exceed 260°C
TVS Diode Array (SPA ® Diodes)
Low Capacitance ESD Protection - SP3011 Series
© 2019 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: 09/17/19
Embossed Carrier Tape & Reel Specification — µDFN-14
Package Dimensions —  µDFN-14 (3.5x1.35x0.5mm)
Symbol Millimeters
A0 1.58 ±  0.10
B0 3.73 ± 0.10
D0 0.60 + 0.05
D1 Ø 0.60 + 0.05
E 1.75 ± 0.10
F 5.50 ± 0.05
K0 0.68 ± 0.10
P0 2.00 ± 0.05
P1 4.00 ± 0.10
P2 4.00 ± 0.10
T 0.28 ± 0.02
W 12.00 + 0.30 /- 0.10
P0 D0
E
F